

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
CALIFORNIA**

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES	)	
	)	
GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.	)	S283862
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	Ct.App. No. A165558
v.	)	
	)	S.F. Super. Ct.
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY	)	No. CJC-19-005043
OF SAN FRANCISCO,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	
PLAINTIFFS IN JCCP No. 5043	)	
	)	
Real Parties in Interest.	)	
	)	

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE  
AMICUS BRIEF and BRIEF OF THE CIVIL  
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA,  
THE CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS &  
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, THE BAY AREA  
COUNCIL, and BIOCOM CALIFORNIA  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER  
GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.**

Calvin House (Bar No. 134902)  
calvin.house@gphlawyers.com  
Gutierrez, Preciado & House, LLP  
3020 E. Colorado Boulevard  
Pasadena, CA 91107  
Tel: 626-449-2300 | Fax: 626-449-2330

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA,  
CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURERS & TECHNOLOGY  
ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS  
ROUNDTABLE, THE BAY AREA COUNCIL  
and BIOCOM CALIFORNIA

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Application for Permission To File Amicus Brief.....	5
Amicus Curiae Brief .....	8
1. Statement of the Case.....	8
2. Argument.....	8
A. The Court should reject the Court of Appeal’s notion that a defendant is presumed to be subject to liability for negligence. ....	8
B. The Court should reject the Court of Appeal’s misapplication of the Rowland factors.....	16
Foreseeability of harm to the plaintiff.....	16
Degree of certainty that the plaintiff suffered injury. ....	17
Closeness of the connection between the defendant’s conduct and the injury suffered. ....	17
Moral blame attached to the defendant’s conduct.....	18
Policy of preventing future harm.....	18
Extent of the burden to the defendant and consequences to the community.....	19
Availability, cost, and prevalence of insurance.....	20
3. Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Word Count.....	22

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647.....	11, 16
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	11, 16
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049.....	20
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204 .....	10, 14, 16
<i>Buckley v. Chadwick</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 183.....	9
<i>Estate of Elizalde</i> (1920) 182 Cal. 427.....	10
<i>Gilead Tenofovir Cases</i> (2024) 98 Cal.App.5th 911 .....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 993 .....	10, 18, 19
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804.....	10
<i>Mahoney v. Corralejo</i> (1974) 36 Cal.App.3d 966.....	10
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.....	7
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 55 .....	19
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905 .....	10, 20
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391 .....	12, 16
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644.....	13, 14, 16

**Statutes**

Civ. Code, § 1714.....passim  
Civ. Code, § 5..... 9

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520..... 5, 22

**Treatises**

9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure  
(3d ed. 1985) Appeal, § 758..... 7
